Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SLC/184B

Similar s.16 Applications within “Coastal Protection Area” (“CPA”) zone
on the South Lantau Coast Outline Zoning Plan

Approved Applications

Date of
Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) Consideration
(RNTPC)

Application
No.

Approval
Condition(s)

Proposed Public Utility Installation (Public
A/SLC/160 | Utility Pipeline) and Filling and Excavation of 9.10.2020 -
Land

Proposed Public Utility Installation
A/SLC/169 (Underground Power Cable and Pole) and 11.6.2021 1)
Excavation and Filling of Land

Approval Condition(s):

(1) Provision of at least 300mm clearance from the outer face of existing drainage facilities to
the proposed underground power cable and pole.



Rejected Applications

Application Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) Date of Rejection
No. Consideration Reason(s)
(RNTPC)
Proposed Public Utility Installation
A/SLC/162 | (Underground Cable) and Excavation and 6.11.2020 (1) and (2)
Filling of Land
Proposed Public Utility Installation
A/SLC/167 | (Underground Power Cable) and Excavation 22.1.2021 (1) and (2)
and Filling of Land
Proposed Public Utility Installation (Poles,
A/SLC/171 | Underground Cables and Overhead Cables) 23.12.2022 1)
and Excavation and Filling of Land
Proposed Public Utility Installation
A/SLC/176 (Underground Power Cables) and 9.6.2023 1)
Excavation and Filling of Land
Proposed Public Utility Installation
A/SLC/177 (Underground Power Cables) and 9.6.2023 1)
Excavation and Filling of Land
Proposed Public Utility Installation
A/SLC/187 (Underground Cables) and Associated 22.11.2024 1)

Excavation and Filling of Land

Rejection Reasons

(1) Not in line with the planning intention in which only developments that are needed to support
the conservation of the existing natural landscape or scenic quality of the areas or are essential

infrastructure projects with overriding public interest may be permitted.

(2) Setting of undesirable precedent for similar applications to provide utility installation for uses

not permitted within the “CPA” zone.




1.

Appendix 111 of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SLC/184B

Government Departments’ General Comments

Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Islands, Lands Department:

(&) no adverse comment on the application from land administration point of
View;

(b) the Site is on unleased and unallocated Government land and is within the
Tong Fuk Site of Archaeological Interest. No permission has been given
for occupation of Government land included in the Site. Any occupation

of Government land without Government’s prior approval is not allowed;

(c) the Lot is an Old Schedule Agricultural Lot held under the Block
Government Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are
allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the Government. No
unauthorized structures were found erected on the Site and the Lot at the
time of site inspection on 17.4.2024;

(d) no enforcement action against the Site or the Lot has been taken or being
contemplated by his office; and

(e) other advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Lantau Development

Comments of the Head of the Sustainable Lantau Office, Civil Engineering and
Development Department (CEDD):

() no comment on the application;

(b) the Site and the Lot are not the subject of any reported environmental
vandalism case; and

(c) other advisory comments are at Appendix IV.



3.

5.

Landscape

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department:

(a) having reviewed Appendix Ib, as no significant adverse impact on existing
landscape resources is anticipated, she has no further comment on the
application from landscape planning perspective; and

(b) other advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Environment
Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection:
() no comment on the application; and

(b) no environmental complaint against the use of the Site and the Lot was
received in the past three years.

Drainage

Comment of the Principal Project Coordinator/Special Duties, Drainage Services
Department (DSD):

The Site will not be in conflict with the proposed Tong Fuk Sewage Pumping
Station and/or associated proposed sewers.

Comment of the Chief Engineer/Hong Kong & Islands, DSD:

No comment on the captioned application from drainage and sewerage
maintenance point of views.

Nature Conservation

Comment of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation:

No comment on the application from nature conservation perspective as the Site
is farther away from the Tong Fuk Ecologically Important Stream.



7.

Electricity Safety

Comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services:

(a) no comment on the application from electricity supply safety aspect; and

(b) other advisory comments are at Appendix IV.

Other Departments

The following government departments have no comment on/objection to the

application:

@ Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories East (1) and Licensing,
Buildings Department;

(b) Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (WSD);

(c) Chief Engineer/Hong Kong & Islands, WSD;

(d) Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways
Department;

(e) Commissioner for Transport;

U] Director of Fire Services;

(9) District Officer (Islands), Home Affairs Department;

(h) Executive Secretary (Antiquities & Monuments), Antiquities and
Monuments Office, Development Bureau; and

Q) Head of the Geotechnical Engineering Office, CEDD.
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

1. to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Islands, Lands Department
(LandsD) that the applicant will need to apply to his office for Excavation Permit
prior to the commencement of works on the Government land concerned.
Application for the Excavation Permit will be considered by LandsD at its sole
discretion and there is no guarantee that such application will be approved. If
such application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions,
including among others the payment of fee, as may be imposed by LandsD;

2. to note the comment of the Head of the Sustainable Lantau Office, Civil
Engineering and Development Department that should the application be
approved, the applicant should be reminded on the proper disposal of Construction
and Demolition wastes during the construction works to avoid adverse ecological
and environmental impacts on the surroundings;

3. to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape,
Planning Department that approval of the application under Town Planning
Ordinance does not imply approval of tree works such as pruning, transplanting
and felling. The applicant is reminded to approach relevant
authority/government department(s) direct to obtain necessary approval on tree
works; and

4. to note the comment of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services to
observe the Electricity Supply Lines (Protection) Regulation (the Regulation) and
the “Code of Practice on Working near Electricity Supply Line” established under
the Regulation shall be observed by the applicant and his contractors when
carrying out works in the vicinity of electricity supply lines.
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(

] Urgent [] Return Receipt Requested [ Sign [ ] Encrypt [] Mark Subject Restricted [ Expand personal&publi
A/SLC/184 overnment Land in D.D. 328L, Tong Fuk, Lantau CPA CLP
w J 30/04/2024 02:49
W 4
From:
To: "tpbpd" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Sent hy: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk
File Ref:

1 attachment

Tong Fuk Tsuen.pdf

A/SLC/184 CLP

Government Land in D.D. 328L, Tong Fuk, Lantau.
Site area: About 15sg.m

Zoning: "Coastal Protection Area"

Applied development: Poles, Stays and Overhead Cables / Excavation and Filling
of Land

Dear TPB Members,
STRONGEST OBJECTIONS.

This is clearly a DESTROY TO BUILD application and it is deplorable that CLP is
ENGAGED in joint enterprise with unapproved and illegal activities on
government land. Has any enforcement action been launched?

Agriculture use — who is believes that this is the intention? While the amount of land
to be impacted is not great, the locations are numberous and indicate that the
intention is for a camp site.

There is no history of approval but Goggle Maps indicates that a considerable
amount of CPA has already been excavated and stripped of vegetation. This ata
time that Southern China is facing extreme and unusual weather conditions with
more predicted in coming years. That there is urgent need to ring fence our already
diminished natural coastal defence.

| would remind members, the new appointments may not be familiar with the
guidelines, that


hhtfung
文字框
Appendix V of RNTPC Paper No. A/SLC/184B


Coastal Protection Area Planning Intention

This zoning is intended to conserve, protect and retain the natural coastlines and the
sensitive coastal natural environment, including attractive geological features,
physical landform or area of high landscape, scenic or ecological value, with a
minimum of built development. It may also cover areas which serve as natural
protection areas sheltering nearby developments against the effects of coastal
erosion.

There is a general presumption against development in this zone. In general, only
developments that are needed to support the conservation of the existing
natural landscape or scenic quality of the area or are essential infrastructure
projects with overriding public interest may be permitted.

Note there is no mention of holiday camps or other commercial activities.

This application must be rejected.

Mary Mulvihill



30/04/2024, 02:28 Tong Fuk Tsuen - Google Maps

Google Maps  Tong Fuk Tsuen

Imagery ©2024 Airbus, CNES / Airbus, Maxar Technologies, Map data @2024 50 m

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Tong+Fuk+Tsuen/@22.2267446,113,9327425,408m/data=!3m111e3!/4m613m5!1s0x340159c99130aa2b:0xac0acal c07 1bc37918m213¢22.22768614d113.932001116z. .
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(BB T LG L)
To : Secretary, Town Planning Board
By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 2522 8426

By e-mail : tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

FHRRETRR RIS The application no. to which the comment relates
A/SLC/184
BREE OABE - #5HRH)

Details of the Comment (use separate sheet if necessary)
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From: I

Sent: 2024-08-06 £EF— 02:26:13

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Re: A/SLC/184 overnment Land in D.D. 328L, Tong Fuk, Lantau
CPA CLP

Dear TPB Membrs,

The Tree Report underlines the fact that the project will certainly impact the terrain and is in
violation of the CPA planning intention.

More proof that the application be rejected as inappropriate.
Mary Mulvihill
Frdm:Ww I
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.nk>

Date: Tuesday, 30 April 2024 2:49 AM HKT
Subject: A/SLC/184 overnment Land in D.D. 328L, Tong Fuk, Lantau CPA CLP

A/SLC/184 CLP

Government Land in D.D. 328L, Tong Fuk, Lantau
Site area: About 15sg.m

Zoning: "Coastal Protection Area"

Applied development: Poles, Stays and Overhead Cables / Excavation and Filling of
Land

Dear TPB Members,
STRONGEST OBJECTIONS.

This is clearly a DESTROY TO BUILD application and it is deplorable that CLP is
ENGAGED in joint enterprise with unapproved and illegal activities on government
land. Has any enforcement action been launched?

Agriculture use — who is believes that this is the intention? While the amount of land to be
impacted is not great, the locations are numberous and indicate that the intention is for a
camp site.

There is no history of approval but Goggle Maps indicates that a considerable amount of
CPA has already been excavated and stripped of vegetation. This at a time that Southern
China is facing extreme and unusual weather conditions with more predicted in coming
years. That there is urgent need to ring fence our already diminished natural coastal
defence.



OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group [Restricted [JPrevent Copy

| would remind members, the new appointments may not be familiar with the guidelines,
that

Coastal Protection Area Planning Intention

This zoning is intended to conserve, protect and retain the natural coastlines and the
sensitive coastal natural environment, including attractive geological features, physical
landform or area of high landscape, scenic or ecological value, with a minimum of built
development. It may also cover areas which serve as natural protection areas sheltering
nearby developments against the effects of coastal erosion.

There is a general presumption against development in this zone. In general, only
developments that are needed to support the conservation of the existing natural
landscape or scenic quality of the area or are essential infrastructure projects with
overriding public interest may be permitted.

Note there is no mention of holiday camps or other commercial activities.

This application must be rejected.

Mary Mulvihill
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From: ) )

Sent: 2024-08-12 2Hi— 11:01:57

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: kz ¥t Application No. A/SLC/184 7 $8&H 5
SRR AP

BB -
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To: Town Planning Board
From: Chan Kui Wai
Dare: Aug 13, 2024

RECEIVED
13 AUG 2514
Re: Opposition to Cae No, A/SLC/184 Town Plannigy

Board
Dear members of TPB,

I’'m a resident of Tong Fuk Village for over a decade. Thank you for your big notice posted at
bus station, then I'm aware of this unreasonable re-application on the Government Land
DD328L Tong Fuk.

My oppositions are stated as follows:

1. The area is classified as CPA, ie. Coastal Protection Area. The further information
states that they need power for irrigation and water pump. | highly doubt that belongs
to “Public Utility"? |

2. | agree that the erection of “Public Utility Installation” makes no big harm to the
environment. It's short in time. However, the availability of power can result to grave
consequences to the area! It can be permanent!

3. Under the availability of power, there can have countless human activities, which
greatly violates the purpose of setting CPA.

4. ltis already evidenced that human activities can deter the survival of, eg.
amphibians, cattles and buffaloes. Tong Fuk is famous for a tiny toad called
Boulenophrys brachykolos, which belongs to threatened species in the red list of
IUCN. It's even suspected that the species in Tong Fuk is a variation and unique in
the world!

5. | can see the tree survey ONLY, not a EIA, in the application. May | know from TPB
that you consider it's enough for a seemingly minor work but with grave consequence
to the environment? Are you sure the ecology of the area is fully researched?

6. Besides, increased human activities will come along with pressure on traffic, waste,
landscape, trees and landuse. The area concerned is already ruined by illegal land
dumps for car parking, illegal sewerage discharge and illegal camping. TPB wants to
give a hand for all these illegal activities?

7. There’s already a power supply available next to the public toilet for annual event and
villagers are proficient to arrange funeral at roadside. | really can’'t see why there
needs FIVE more! Two locates at the open area where annual event is held, and
three is closed to camping site.

8. I never see or hear any revitalisation of farming occured in Tong Fuk! If a villager is
determined to farm, as shown in another area in the village, application of power is
not a necessary first step!

| believe TPB will consider my opposition and making a smart decision for this CPA and
safeguard our nature, as you are the RIGHT authority to do so!

Best regards,



(&
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From: 1

Sent: 2024-08-13 ZHi~ 20:56:07
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: SRIRHIE (HHEE4REE - A/SLC/184) REIARS HmA LR
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Form No. S16-1
%E% S16-1 ﬁ

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

RE (BT REEL)(CHE 131 E)
516 fk ¥E 2X AV §F | B &

AH 3 B (%1 -"#ﬁ?ﬁﬁ!’l?it
Rﬂ&%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&i%&fﬁﬁﬁﬂ&ﬁ

pplicable to osals not involving or not only mvolvmgﬂ 41 feceived on
b S R
@ C"éftg %%)%% “Ne}zv 'Ig'rltorles Exempted HouSdl§5s e omston ad
E ‘E E Jdos

(ii) Temporary use/development of land and/er building not exceeding 3 years in
rural areas or Regulated Areas; and

(L RFRBEMIR SR I 3 b B B SR P T R R il = AN
PR/ B

(iii) Renewal of permission for temporary use or development in rural areas or
Regulated Areas

ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬁjﬁﬁm#jﬁﬁ

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:

hitps://www.tpb.gov.hi/en/plan_application/apply.htm]

EEE AU E A MR B HI B AR AL DRI RS R B SR T L e AR B ERMIRT
THBEAFMBENET—HEELSE  FEEEUTHEL AW TN RETBEa
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan_application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

R xR et | R

*  “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Reglstry as that of an owner of
the land to which the a plxcatxon relates, as at 6 weeks before the a E‘P%lcatlon is mad

iﬂfg%ﬁﬁgﬁ)\ ] T_?mu”:': EREETI /S R - HAE A2 ii&;iﬂﬁj;%;}ﬁﬁij%gz Bt AR B2y 1

% Please attach documentary proof SEFRHFELHE ST &

~ Please insert number where appropriate  =F{F 3 & e B4R

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item FHEFEAFEHIEE "Fi#EH

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #0ETIEMLAYEIFE » B2 EHEREE
Please insert a v ; at the appropriate box SEFEEEHEALIME Tv | 5

i




‘D q, 7, O]j”] o /> })\[ Aaﬂd Form No. S16-1F##5E S16-158
For Official Use On;%a Ap%i%%%’go. P§ , g L C / / Q?l;'

o 7 H B I Date Received
Il E 8 ~3 APR 2014

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
BT 58 AZRICSA AV B R R HA SRR R GERY S (W) » AT dbAiEEEil 333 SRIL AN &8 15 18k
RHZERE(THE "E58g , W -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded firom the
Board’s website at http:/www.tpb.gov.hl/, It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories),

EOAE (HFRAN) AVABEE > ARGHEBILRE B XETRBEGWER T& (4L
http:/fwww.tpb.sov.hk/) %E{ﬁ% L% S (Al AEEEE 333 SRALABUNSE 15 8 — BaE: 223148 10 =
2231 4835) ) SIEIATA B R S AIREER | 2231 5000) (FEdbAEEEE 333 SHILABOR &S 17 BRI H
LR | SUOHBINGE 14 )R -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete.

Mg PIEZ R AV T - IR AR R S RARRIE ISR A SR Y o SRS AZHRTEN TR
IEFSHETRAE - ARBPHAFRINENSCUFERAE LR » ZEE T EEREAMEH -

1. Name of Applicant HiF A4 /4488

(OMr. S&4 /OMrs. = A /O Miss /NE / OMs. 2= /H Company 445) / O Organisation #1# )

CLP POWER HONG KONG LIMITED

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) YEIZE{VB A #E4 /28R (MW

(O Mr. 454 /O0Mrs. A /OMiss /D /OMs, 22+ / E’Company #vE] /[ Oreanisation 45 )

Hargreaves Power Services (HK) Limited

3. Application Site EF ¥ 2%

(@) Full address / location / Government land in DD328L,
demarcation  district and  lot

number (if applicable) Tong Fuk Village
R D | g ;- D =k L ) 4
MRS (EA)

(b} Site aréa and/or gross floor area

involved ©Site area HgEAE 15 sq.m 773 About 43
3 N, E Bi4A
RS TETRAR, SR R OGross floor area &EEERE . .. sq.m EHHOAbout 9

"

(¢) Area of Government land included

(if any) 15 Es 5
BB () | s sam 5ok Sahbou 9

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 #5 1+ 85 2 &% 3 34y




Form No. S16-1 F#8E5 816-1 5%

(d)

Name and number of the related

statutory plan(s) S/SLC/22 and RA/SLC/1
F bR B B BIHY A48 AL AR T

{e) Land use zone(s) involved ) CPA
25 BB 3t PR Rt
‘ Vacant ]a.nd
(f) Current use(s)

B R

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

GUE (EMEUT ~ I LEEIE - SRR BT - WA R R R

4.

“Current Land Owner” of Application Site IS M BiMy T BHT L HEE A

The applicant FAEE A —

] is the sole “current land owner”*® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
B TERIT LA A L GRS 6 35 M2 SRR -
[ is one of the “current land owners™* % (please attach documentary proof of ownership).
RH P — TIRIT LB A ) ** (GEIHT SRS -
[] s nota “current land owner™.
AR TIRIT R AL * -
The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).
AR RLSE 2 AABUON L b GGEEHRIERSE 6 85y ) -
5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification
REHBEANER/BOLMER ANER
(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registryasat ..............coooeeinieeinn.n. (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves a total of ... “current land owner(s) ™. _
R T HEMEEZ . o, = R HAvER#: - ERPHELE
H o, 2 THRfTERERA L e
(b) The applicant Eﬁ%ﬁ A -
[] has obtained consent(s) of ............... “carrent Jand owner(s)™*.
EES & VT EHEE A L TEE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”** obtained HifE M¥4F-- e A | "El&E e

No. of ‘Current . . . Date of consent cbtained
YT | Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land

Lﬁlg?gge;%% Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained (ngg/%hég’]‘l(;%)
e S DO EIER R RS, e | D

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufﬁcient. W _EFHEE TRV EER R - SR ERRE)
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Form No. S16-1F25 S16-1 58

(] has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™*

(.11 EETTTOUOTOONUT N & TR HEE A e

Details of the “current land owner(s)” * notified EJEEM TETHHEEE A | USSR

No. of Currer:t Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the D.ate of notification

Land Owner(s) Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given stven
" BT L i et H

e o s) 1850 (DD/MM/YYYY)
ﬁAJ gﬁa *E%iﬂj&ﬂﬂ'}ﬁnaﬁag&ﬁ%ﬂsﬁi&;&?ﬁ%/ﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬁ i%%ﬂﬁﬁq(ﬂfﬁfﬁ)

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #1_FFIEF FFEHNZEHTRE - BEEWKEA)

[[] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

RIS BRI iiA AR B A S S ma - sEEaT ¢

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) Hy{E - ##5 ANEE

[] sent request for consent to the “current land owner{s)” on (DD/MM/YYYY )
iy (/A EHE—& TR HMER A | "HRFREEES

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) [ ittifEE A SR AIRTEE N ST TR

[] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YY YY)
iy (B/ AR e E R H I —E A

(] posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YYYY)®
S (B/RARTERR SR HEE /B EE BR Fre i AT AVRRER (i B R R R % FR SR B s ®

[] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee{s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DDMM/YYYY )"
iy (R/A/E) B RAFEENEI IR LB/ AT RS/ ENERSNEH
B BEMNAEEEgS

Others HAil

(] others (please specify)
HAth (FHHEER)

Note: May insert more than one T+ | .

=

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

PIESR—EBANE "V, %

EAEH A SRR R e A e (SR ) RERFT (f8F) 53 RHREIEE
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Form No. S16-1FEf85 S16-15%

6. Type(s) of Application 55 35 5l

[J Type() Change ofuse within existing building or part thereof
BOE SRS AR RR
Y Type(ii) Biverstorrofstream/excavation of land / fithngeftand-iHing-efpend as required under Notes of Statutary
Plan(s)
BiE  IRBEEER (GER) PIRTEERRERETOE St R
M Type (iii) Public utility installation / Utility installation for private project
BOE  AHEEREEERAA SRR A RREE
[1 Type(iv) Minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) as provided under Notes of Statutory Plan(s)
EOvIE  ISAIEREEER (GRRE) NSRRI
(7] Type(v) Use/development other than (i} to (iii) above
BWE EEMOZEGHHEDSMIRRBE

Note 1: May insert more thanone T+ | .

i |1 AESP—ETEANLE TV 5

Note 2: For Development involving columbarium use, please complete the table in the Appendix.

2 NREPRBRTERFR  SHEZRRH{EREE -

(a) Total floor

involved

2 B R SEASTH T

area

sqm JEJGHK

(b} Proposed
use(s)/development

% A /S e

the use and gross floor area)

(Ifthere are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on plan and specify

(U ETBE - St B - SEEER LT - WEEARR KB EETR)

(¢) Number of storeys involved

Number of units involved

AL R EAIEE
Domestic part EEFFEST cvvveeeeeerereerennan sqm A3k OAbout £
@ %‘%g%%% area Non-domestic part JEERIERT v ovvreeeenn. sqm Ik ClAbout £
Total BHEF  cveveeeeeeeeeceereenn sqnEHK  CAbout &

Current use(s) FRHIFFH

Proposed use(s) EHAER

Floor(s)
(e) Proposed uses of different =g
floors (if applicable)
glﬁ]’@fgﬁ’ﬂiﬁ%‘ﬁﬁ%iﬁ(ﬁﬂﬁ
)

(Please use separate sheets if the
space provided is insufficient)

CORTIRHRIZERATE - SHEHE
BH)

Part 6 £ 6 &4




Form No. S16-1%#&%E S16-1 3%

(ii) For Type (ii) application {550 X555
[0 Diversion of stream A= E
] Filling of pond $E1E

Arca of filling IEBHTEITE  .oiveiriiiriiiiiieens sq.m e OAbout 49
Depth of filling HEIEFFEE ..ooiiiiieieaens m 3 DOAbout 45
[ Filling of land E+
(2) Operation involved Areaof filling EAEF  ..oooceiiiins squm 3% OAbout #5
BRTE Depth of filling HEATEREE i, m 3 O About £
. Pole:1m{L)xTm(W)x5
E t f land
v xcavation of land #1: Stay: Tm{L)x1m({W)x10
Areaofexcavation ¥ELTEE ... iiiinn, sqm FEI3H  DAbout &9
. . Pole:1.8m(D)x5
~TC 0y ﬂ‘\
Depth of excavation &1 &M Seay 2DIIT ms3 ClAbout £5

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

(PRI B, O RS » DLURSINRE - SHE - LR/ S LAY AT R sk BEm))

Public Utility installation{pole and stay erection) and

(b) Intended excavation of land

use/development

BETORR#E

& Public utility installation 2 PSS SEARHIALE

[0 Utility installation for private project T4 A ZEEsTEIAY A SR HEELE

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

FEHAREENTEREE  EESEERY/EEI(IENIRE - SRR

Number of Dimension of each installation
Name/type of installation r‘(‘)visign /building/structure (m) (Lx WxI)
HEALM EE %ﬁ% SELEE Y, TEEYRR ST
CK) (= x BE x &)
(a) Nature and scale
HERAIE Stay Erection 10 Im x 1m x 1.5m
Pole Erection 5 Im % Im x 1.8m

{Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation 5% FEISIEEREENHRE)

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) £E 6 ¥4 (D



Form No. 516-1 FHEEE S16-15%

(iv) For Tvpe (w) applzcatmn ﬁ%%‘(w)ﬁ$ﬁ

(a) Please specify the proposed minor relaxation of stated development restrlctxon(s) and also fill_in_the

proposed useldevelopment and development particulars in part (v) below -

L] Plot ratio restriction FromEl  covvvvieiiininennns T0F i
R EEERRR A
O] Gross floor area restriction FromfE ....oevvees samEFHH to F ..ol sq. m 3
SRR IR
[  Site coverage restriction From ES % to 5 %
TR
[0 Building height restriction FromEd +vvvvvverinnnennns 1 L0 ol (o T =S m 3
ERYTFE R
From I covveevineeennnnn, mPD 3¢ (F/KEEHE Yo =
.................. mPD 3¢ (FKERHE )
From H  ccovvivrnininnens, storeysJE t0ZF ...cvevrvinennnns storeys &
[ Non-building area restriction From Bl  .oovvvveninnnenss M 0 F ceiriiriiniiieenes m
JERSE AR &
[0 Others (please specify)
At CGEER) T

(v) For Type (v) application (EEV)ETHFE

(a) Proposed
use(s)/development

i d S bl

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan 55 P BRI RS

(b) Development Schedule ¥4 E4HEZE

Proposed gross floor area (GFA) BEEAEMIEIEITE 000 cvveerreiriviieanann, sq.m EH3E OAbout 89
Proposed plot ratio s8It RELEEE OAbout £9
Proposed site coverage Bl EEETE 0000 e, % OAbout 9
Proposed no. of blocks #EEREESEL e,

Proposed no. of storeys of each block S EEEEEMIRIEESEBEL .ot storeys J&

O include &5, storeys of basements JEihEL

[ exclude R&E$E storeys of basements JEih[E
Proposed building height of each block FEESEMNTEEESRE ... mPD 3R KEEE ) OAbout £y

........................... m 3¢ OAbout £3

Part 6 (Cont’d) &£ 6 5 (%)




Form No. S16-1F48% S16-1 5

[ Domestic part {EHZR45

GFAZEIEERE e s sq. m SEZJ53k OAbout 29
number of Units BATEIE i
average unit size BT EIFMEFE =000 cereerieieiiieeee. sq. m Y73 CJAbout £
estimated number of residents fiEHEZEHIEH oo
[ Non-domestic part JE{=HEZRS GFA $8TEIRE
[] eatingplace®BE . sq. m JEHH OAbout 3
[0 hotelJEIE e rreieeennaan sq. m K OAbout 25
(please specify the number of rooms
SEHFIHERIEE) o
[0 office A e, sq. m 3FF73E LAbout €5
U] shopand services BIERFBIETTIE ™ iierreieiieneann sq. m Y7 OAbout 43
[J Government, institution or community facilities (please specify the use(s) and concerned land
BURF ~ RS area(s)/GFA(s) FH&EHH AR BRI EERE. /48
PRTHITHITE)
(] other(s) HAth (please specify the use(s) and concemed land
area(s)/GFA(s) E=E3H Fl R R AREAVHEEITATE, /42
BEER)
] Open space (& A (please specify land area(s) 3%+ HH I EEIFE)
] privateopenspace AASREEREN el sq. m EJ75t: O Not less than F/Dj4
[l publicopen space ABAFRAHH 0000 e sq. m 53 O Not less than /D54
(c) Use(s) of different floors (if applicable) RAREHIFEIR (WA
[Block number] [Floor(s)] [Proposed use(s)]
(2] Vg [ 3R]

...........................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................
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7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

BRRBEIT N SRR

Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (ifany)) (e.g. June 2023)

BERS R ETRRYE O R A G (31 (8F) (B 202346 )

(Separate anticipated completion times (in month and year} should be provided for the proposed public open space and
Government, institution or community facilities (if any))

(I AARBER AR INE R REUT - e @RI (5 RAHERIBRE SRR R B D)
Within 3 months from getting of approval by TPB

......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................

8. Vehicular Access Arrangement of the Development Proposal

AR TEREELZH
Yes & (] There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
Any vehicular access to the BF—RRTHEN - GHTIHERATBANER))
site/subject building?
’EHEREENE A (] Thereis a proposed access. {please illustrate on plan and specify the width)

BEY? RN - (GHEEAEER - MEIERRATRE R

No & Ij

Yesj& | [ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
s RLI AR B B IR E R ERER)

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZRBLEL{s

Motoreycle Parking Spaces T B3 By

Any provision of parking space Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #EHISH R AT
for the proposed use(s)? Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces i€ S HEfir
EEE SR RREEER Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces A B A=y
fir ? Others (Please Specify) EAl (555/EE)

No & E(

Yes&& | [ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
sHEE I R E B R ERR)

Taxi Spaces AY-H{r

Coach Spaces JiE#EEHAir

Any provision of Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #ERITTE (Y
loading/unloading space for the Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces tpEI B HI{T
proposed use(s)? Heavy Goods Vehicle § T

X vy Goods Vehicle Spaces BEXFIEHLH{iI
B s pr bgE i [
DT RERAARA LT Others (Please Specify) Etft (S5515)
HEAL Y

No# |
9
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9. Impacts of Development Proposal $#38 & B MIpy 24

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
Jjustifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

JFRBENYEE o S HEE A T R D TTRE IR BTG » D AR (e A Y -

YesiZ |[J Please provide details FHE{IEEE
Does the development
proposal fvolve | | e
alteration of existing ..........................................................................................
DUIIAINE? | | e e e vt aa ey aa e enar e
BEEREERETHIIET | | e ettt
g EHAEEYN
%? ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NoZ |
Yes & [] (Please indicate on site plan the bourdary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion,
the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
Does the development (e RS T R R A R it e SRR DARANE SO « BB © SR SRR ARE T R AR
proposal involve the [£)
operation on the
ripgh " ] Diversion of stream 53z i
ﬁﬁ?&ﬁf{%@ﬁf& [ Filling of pond IE#E
(Ef?j’%zfefype - Area of filling FEHEETRE  .ovvoverrrrernnns sq.m SE753 ClAbout 49
applic-ation s the Depth of filling IR oovviii i m>¢  OAbout £
subject of applicatim}, ] Filling of land &+
SPi:?lfn skip  this Area of filling BEAFE oooerereeenrenns. sqm SEF53k  OAbout £
: x i E ........................ 7~ %‘
%3;" e Depth of filling £+ ERE m3%  OAbout £y
(DEFF FHET [] Excavation of land 3=+
—{FRRIRE < ) Area of excavation FETHEFRE.....covvvennss sq.m FEFE DAbout 49
Depth of excavation 5 BRE ...l m 2 OAbout £y
NoZE |1
On environment ¥EIE Yes & [ No A& /]
On traffic 25 3H Yes & [] No Fer
On water supply ¥HiEK Yes & [ No Fg [
On drainage $#HEK Yes & [ No & A
On slopes #3434 Yes & [ No A&
Affected by slopes FfHrEsE Yes & [] No g
Landscape Impact H5EE-SIRE/E0 Yes & [ No F& (A
Tree Felling  FR{&HEA Yes & (] No Fé&r ~
Visual Impact {55828 Y ¥ 0 NoF®
Others (Please Specify) HAtr (5%1EH) Yes & [] No R E(
Would the
development
proposal cause any
adverse 1mgac_tsl? Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
{ﬁjﬁ%ﬁ# HES diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)
ER R Y

et = SRV ERVRETE - SRR - SRR R ERANRE - RiasEavkiR
H R g (i)

............................................................................................................
............................................................................................................
............................................................................................................
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

............................................................................................................

10




Form No. S16-1 232 S16-19%

10. Justifications 3

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

BAR AR AR R R R ST L VR, - R R - BREERH -

New electricity supply 1s for providing new electricity supply te the applicant's

meter box, and there will be no adverse impact on the enviroments in term of land

use, trees, sewerage, traffic, waste and land landscape. The impact during

---------- R R R I R R N I L T

construction have been carefully accessed.

et 4 ey e teee et ee et e ae ettt e e e e e a e e s et e b st e aaaaneniia b vt anere et aateaetrrans
..................................................................................
.........................................................................
N T,
..........................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.............................................................
........................................................................................................................................
...............................................................
.............................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.....................................................
.................................................
.......................................
...................................................................................................................
..............................................................................................................
...........
.............................................................................
ettt et e n et e e e eaeee e e et e et i i raaeratetiaiarriaias e rirerens et e trtee ettt e atiarr s ieran s iiateeeniasanrean
.......................................................................................................................................
................................................
...........................................
Part 10 10
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11. Declaration ¥ HH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
FAGRLLERY » AR AGUE R RSOV - MR AFTRIRAE » R E H R -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion. A AFRMESTH

BEEIRE A ARG PR R e R/ LI EE R &S - AR AR T -

Signature O] Applicant EgE A, / & Authorised Agent JEFSHE(CHR A
e
.................. Engineer
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
¥4 (FELUERLIER) B (403ER)
Professional Qualification(s) [J] Member &5 / [ Fellow of &S
HIEEH (] HKIP F&REETEE / [ HKIA HEERmEd /
(] HKIS H#XMENEeE / [ HKIE EHE 1 EMEe /
(] HKILA FHEEEZES/ [ HKIUD FHRRmEETEe
O RPP ZHHERZERHIET .
Others Al coveninenini e AR N

on behalf of Hargreaves Power Services {HK) Limited

RF orgEeaves Pover Services () Limited N # oo

Date HHH
............................................................ (DD/MM/YYYY H/E/AE)

Remark s

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public, Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate.

ZRGEEAFIKEFFEAFEINDHERNER SHREAEIRE - FZEERRSENERT  AHFHE
B E LRERRERANARREIERTH -

Warning 24

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

ERIAFERRMEEURAER T SR iR R E R LR RSB s - BImER (FSHRTRED -

Statement on Personal Data {f] A ZRr ]

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
depariments for the following purposes:
Z S ORISR T EMNEIVEA RN ERGT A GIE RBITEFT - DUREE ORiRBIRGD RIS
HIZE R GHRIES IFRE LU T Ak
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
EEIEREEE  BEATTERRHENANER - FE AT PE AR A RER | DR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

F{EHE A LR B GTE RBUTERT Z R T -

2. The perscnal data provided by the applicant in this application may alse be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above,

R ARLESR S RENEARR - Surg i A e - DR LI | BERRAYRR -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
{(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong,

RIE (B AZR ARSI ) (55 486 ZRWUHE » FRSE A REARE B o TEEE A0 o ANBR TR B R IE(BLAE Y -
fEmZ B GHEHR AR » Hitthb A E1aEEEE 333 SLABTSE 154 -
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Form No. S16-1FE44% S16-158
Appendix [

For Developments involving Columbarium Use, please also complete the following:

NRRBEBEREBEFAR » BRINERZI TR

Ash interment capacity ‘B IRZE S ES

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the niches
FEFR I % AR E RAV B R
Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches

IR B EN B2 T R IR E
Total number of niches iy 488

Total number of single niches

YN AN

Number of single niches (sold and occupied)

B AmUEE CEIEA)

Number of single niches (sold but unoccupied)

BEARNEE CEEREM)

Number of single niches (residual for sale)

HARMIHE (&8

Total number of double niches

EFN rined

Number of double niches (sold and fully occupied)
YARUHE CELETIER)

Number of double niches (sold and partially occupied)

BARUHE EEXESER)

Number of double niches (sold but unoccupied)

LARUEE ©EEREM

Number of double niches (residual for sale)

BARUYE &)

Total no. of niches other than single or double niches (please specify type)

BREN R ARSI A EE GETIRER)

Number. of niches (sold and fully occupied)

WA (EEEEkHE)
Number of niches (sold and partially occupied)

RO E (CELETSA)

Number of niches (sold but unoccupied)

Rfiri e CEEHEKRSER)

Number of niches (residual for sale)

EBE (FE)

Proposed operating hours B SHENEL

@ Ash interment capacity in relation to a columbarium means —
MEBREERNS « FREHERSE
- the maximum number of containers of ashes that may be interred in each niche in the columbarium;
EESL TR B R ESRMNE SRS,
- the maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches in any area in the columbarium; and
HERERTEAEI Fe i AIEER » MERSTIERSDHER DR
- the total number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the columbarium.

HEAREERA » BHEDSTERSPHEK -
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Gist of Application EHEEREEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.

This part will be circulated to relevant

consultees, uploaded to the Town Plamning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. ) .

EFEREURRPUER - LEOESRETHEMERAL - FRENTHREZESEERATAEIER
TR AR AR A RO A SR — 2B - )

Application No. (For Official Use Only) GBZHE B ILHD
EREE ARt
Location/address ‘ ‘
B Mk Government land in DD328L, Tong Fuk Village
gé%%;; 15 sq. m T J7 3¢ & About £y
(includes Government land of 41 $5 7 JiF 1= 3t 15 sq.m 3 F3f [&About 29)
Plan
R $/5LC/22 and RA/SLC/1
Zoning
M
CPA
Applied use/
gl%l%)%?%% Public Utility Installation (pole and stay erection)
B and excavation of land
i) Gross floor area sq.m 753 Plot Ratio HIrf&EEER
and/or plot ratio .
WETE R R S, Domestic O About & OAbout Y
HrFELL =R =M [0 Not more than [ONot more than
FEH KHR
Non-domestic O About &Y OAbout &Y
FE(EH O Not moere than [ONot more than
L RER
ii} No. of blocks Domestic
e *H
Non-domestic
FFEHA
Composite
e R

14 For Form No. S.16-1 4454 S.16-1 $tF




iif) Building height/No.
of storeys

BRI E

Domestic

E5E

m K
O (Not more than FZ553)

mPD SK(EKFEE L)
3 (Not more than R j%)

Storeys(s) &
O (Not more than FZ§4%)

(Onclude E#510 Exclude 7%
O Carport Z8Z7
O Basement HE

O Refuge Floor [ X/E
O Podium &)

Non-domestic

FREM

m 3
] (Not more than RZZH*)

mPD JR(ZAFEEE L)
O (Not more than AR %%)

Storeys(s) &
O (Not more than -RZ532)

(Onciude 772/ Exclude - 7%
O Carport =27
O Basement /&
O Refuge Floor Ik /E
O Podium E5)

Composite
SFeH®

m >k
O (Not more than FZ55%)

mPD SR(ZKPELE )
O (Not more than F2&F2)

Storeys(s) [&
(2] (Not more than FZ%H)

(LUinclude 77501 Exclude 5%
O Carport 5127
O Basement

O Refuge Floor [ X /&
O Podium E5)

(iv) Site coverage

LEER

% O About 43

v)  No. of units

Eelie S{=!

vi}) Open space

PRSI

Private fAA sq.m SEJ73€ [ Not less than AZFd
Public /A% sqm 773K O Not less than RZDFL

15
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vii) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {SHL{iy4EHH
spaces and loading /

unloading spaces .. | Private Car Parking Spaces FAZRELEE{T
gﬁggt%g% Motorcycle Parking Spaces ZEESEEES{ir

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #RFEULSHI I
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces MBI (5B B {ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EEEI &= i1 iy
Others (Please Specify) HAth GEF8H)

Total ne. of vehicleloading/unloading bays/lay-bys
HEEENLFHEESR

Taxi Spaces Hy--Eifir

Coach Spaces JiRiEEHEAL

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces RSB E {1
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces S# 58 (i
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces EHI G HEHI{ir
Others (Please Specify) Al (5E%1EE)

Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $23Z0VER] - 488 530

Chinese  English

L Y

Plans and Drawings [ Bl 5 &R
Master layout plan(s)y/Layout plan(s) E4i3¢=EEEE /EsRatE (| O
Block plan(s) ¥R EE O 1
Floor plan(s) #F2HE | O
Sectional plan(s) EEE | O
Elevation(s) 171R[E] | O
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development EERiEEEES R SEIER O |
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) E[IE5GsT48E,/EEs=TE O |
Others (please specify) At (FFFEEH) O E/
Location Plan, Excavation Plan
Reports Fs5E
Planning Statement/Justifications #4745/ 1S d O
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) U O

RIS (BT - ZERE/BKRTE)
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FEEWRAVAT RSB £ £l
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FE{T ARYATEESEESTE(h O O
Visual impact assessment (RS2 8EEE(E Il O
Landscape impact assessment S HIET T ] O
Tree Survey AR O O
Geotechnical impact assessment - JJESEE{E O O
Drainage impact assessment HE7KsZ 2851 (h | O
Sewerage impact assessment BESRIEESE(E ! O
Risk Assessment FFEEEL O O
Others (please specify) FAfth (3EEFEH) O O

Note: May insert more thanone v/ | . & : EEESH—EITHEAIIE v | %

16
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Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstarnces will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

B R SRR R R S AR LIS BT R AR 255 - S AT R S P AR RE R U2k BRI  ATREIER
EHET R - R ITARER o TERRRRR S ASRIHYS Y -

17 For Form No. S.16-1 HE3SHE4E S.16-1 B0 F
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TITLE = Pole & Stay Erection
CLP EF% Near South Lantau Road,
Tong Fuk Village
LEGEND
PROPOSED TRENCH FOR LAYING / RECOVERING CABLE
PROPOSED TRENCH FOR LAYING DUCTS
—====PROPOSED CABLE THROUGH EXISTING DUCTS
EXISTING PILLAR MAP NO : BNEOgC
& PROPOSED PILLAR 1.6M x 0.6M x 0.75M / CUTOUT BOX
x  EXCAVATION FOR JOINTING / REPAIRING / INSPECTION CABLE
EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE & POLE
—o— —o—PROPOSED 11kV, LV, OHL, OF STEEL / WOODEN POLE DRAWN : BENSON F/0 NO :
%X % %% OVERHEAD LINE & POLE TO BE REMOVED
—#{—£{—PROPOSED TREE TRIMMING / CUTTING CHECKED :S.M.KWONG REGION :WE 0C.: LT
EXISTING POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER
. [, PROPOSED POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER DATE 27—09—2023 PROJECT REF. LT2022,0WO
—+ Z4oPROPOSED STAY / STAY POLE
59 PROPOSED 3.6M(L) x 3.32M(W) x 2.7M(H) HV PILLAR SCALE : 111000 PLAN REF.: WELT2022-0170-03H

Map data reproduced with permission of the Director of Lands. (C) Hong Kong
Information Classification: PROPRIETARY




Appendix la of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SLC/184B

FHE: Tommy Wong I

SR 202404509825 17:26

Wt tpbpd/PLAND

Bl

E3=H Submission of S16-1 form's supplementary for WELT2022-0170-03H
44 supplementary for No. S.16-1_9 Apr 2024.pdf

Al Application, Internet Email

Dear Town Planning Board,

We would like to submit the supplementary document including the updated land excavation detail (page 6)
and related drawing for your approval. The scope of the work is power supply to the landowner of DD328
Lot 889A for agricultural purpose and the overall height of the poles is around 9.3m each. Please remind
that all of area of excavation work will be backfilled after the completion of work.

Best Regards,
Tommy Wong

Tommy Wong
Assistant Engineer

F: I W: https://hargreaves.asia/
Hargreaves Power Services (HK) Ltd | Suites 1307-1309, One Citygate | 20 Tat Tung Road | Tung Chung, Lantau | Hong Kong |

d HARGREAVESASIA Committed to delivering cutting-edge industrial, access and power servic

Visit us at hargreaves.asia

WARNING!

This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If it is received by mistake please notify the sender
and delete from your system - do not read or copy it or disclose its contents to anyone. Any liability (in negligence or otherwise) arising
from any third party relying on this email is excluded. Emails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be free of errors or viruses. It
is your responsibility to scan emails and attachments for viruses before opening them. Hargreaves Services plc (and its group
companies) accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. No responsibility is accepted by
Hargreaves Services plc (or any member of its group) for emails unconnected with our business. Messages may be monitored for
compliance purposes and to protect our business. Any views or opinions expressed in emails are solely those of the author and do not
necessarily represent those of our business.

Registered office: West Terrace, Esh Winning, Durham, DH7 9PT
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Form No. S16-1 4% S16-1 &

(ii) For Type (ii) application A£ZEii) B H3%

(a) Operation involved
WRTRE

[] Diversion of stream Ju[7E 4 7&

[ ] Filling of pond JE#

Area of filling IEHHEIFE ... sq.m 5k ClAbout &Y
Depth of filling SIS ..o, m > CJAbout &+
[] Filling of land &+
Areaof filling I HTEFE ... sq.m 5k CAbout &
Depth of filling ST EE ... m > CJAbout 45
; Pole:Tm(L)x1m(W)x5
Excavation of land
4 . 2+ Stay:1m(L)x1m(W)x10
Area of excavation ¥Z+HFE  .o.ooeiiiiiiieennns sq.m 752k CAbout Y
Depth of excavation {2 gfis Pole:l .89?.(!3.)2".5 ....... m >t CAbout &

Stay:1. 5m$D)
(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concemed land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent

of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(35 P ERIBURA R 4B SRER - DURCMEDCE ~ SO - 3 R B2 AR R /B )

(b) Intended
use/development

ARETHIRR %

Public Utility installation

(Pole,stay and overhead line erection & land excavation and refilling work)

(iii) For Type (iii) application ZZ5(iii)ZFHE

(a) Nature and scale

PEE RS

/| Public utility installation /\ FEE 2L 20 i e 8

[] Utility installation for private project #4 A Z&fEsT 109/ S fits e

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

FALAAREENE MR > UEEEEEYIRERY(HAE)RE SRR

Number  of Dimension of each installation

Name/type of installation provision /building/structure (m) (LXWxH)
SEBE T TE i FESEE YRR R T

CR) (& x Fé x =)
Stay Erection 10 size of excavati on:

Imx Imx 1.5m
Pol e of Erection 5 si ze of excavation:

Imx Imx 1.8m

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation %5 FH BRI S B E)

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) ££ 6 Z5r (&)



Tommy Wong
铅笔

leu54091
Typewriter
Pole:1m(L)x1m(W)x5
Stay:1m(L)x1m(W)x10

leu54091
Typewriter
Pole:1.8m(D)x5
Stay:1.5m(D)x10

leu54091
Typewriter
Public Utility installation 
(Pole,stay and overhead line erection & land excavation and refilling work)

Tommy Wong
铅笔

leu54091
Typewriter
Stay Erection

leu54091
Typewriter
10

leu54091
Typewriter

size of excavation:
1m x 1m x 1.5m

leu54091
Typewriter
Pole of Erection

leu54091
Typewriter
5

leu54091
Typewriter

size of excavation:
1m x 1m x 1.8m


R Overhead Line (Total Length: 90m)
N N :

LEGEND

PROPOSED TRENCH FOR LAYING / RECOVERING CABLE

__@  pROPOSED TRENCH FOR LAYING DUCTS
—====—PROPOSED CABLE THROUGH EXISTING DUCTS

m EXISTING PILLAR

9] PROPOSED PILLAR 1.6M x 0.6M x 0.75M / CUTOOT BOX

x EXCAVATION FOR JOINTING / REPAIRING / INSPECTION CABLE
—s— —+—EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE & POLE
—o— —o—PROPOSED 11kV, LV, OHL, OF STEEL / WOODEN POLE
*3¢x %3¢-OVERHEAD LINE & POLE TO BE REMOVED
—£{—£{—PROPOSED TREE TRIMMING / CUTTING
4 A EXISTING POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER
Q & PROPOSED POLE MOONTED TRANSFORMER
—+ —+0PROPOSED STAY / STAY POLE
X PROPOSED 3.6M(L) x 3.32M(W) x 2.7M(H) HV PILLAR

Pole &~St0y Erection

TITLE :
Near South Lantau Road,
Tong Fuk Village

MAP NO : 13NEOBC

DRAWN : BENSON

E/0 NO

CHECKED :S.M.KWONG

REGION :WE oc.: LT

DATE :27-09-2023

PROJECT REF.:1T2022-0170

SCALE : 1:1000

PLAN REF.: WELT2022-0170-03H

Map data reproduced with permission of the Director of Lands. (C) Hong Kong
Information Classification: PROPRIETARY
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S Tommy Wong [

SR 2024078 15H 28— 15:48

W& tpbpd/PLAND

A1 E—

E3=H RE: S.16 Application No. A/SLC/184 - Departmental Comments
44 Tree Survey At Tong Fuk Village.pdf

Dear Town Planning Board,
We would like to submit the further information and response to the departmental comments as below:
For Comment from Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape:

Please review our tree survey as attached for your information and comment. Also, our proposed excavation
works only involve the groundwork by hand-digging, it will not cause any impact to existing trees.

For Comments from District Planning Officer/Sai Kung and Islands:

We have been explored to minimise the impacts of the proposed public utility installation to the surrounding
areas, such as rerouting the circuit cable due to overlapping with DSD plant area and private land.

In addition, the purpose of electricity supply for the agricultural operations at Lot 889 S.A in D.D. 328L is
used to power supply to the water pump and irrigation system. Also, the diameter of the poles is 185mm to
242mn (Top) and 258mm to 316mm (Bottom).

Best Regards,
Tommy Wong

Tommy Wong

Assistant Engineer

F: I W: https://hargreaves.asia/
Hargreaves Power Services (HK) Ltd | Suites 1307-1309, One Citygate | 20 Tat Tung Road | Tung Chung, Lantau | Hong Kong |

d HARGREAVESASIA Committed to delivering cutting-edge industrial, access and power servic

® s i 4 @D
Visit us at hargreaves.asia Services s

WARNING!

This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If it is received by mistake please notify the sender
and delete from your system - do not read or copy it or disclose its contents to anyone. Any liability (in negligence or otherwise) arising
from any third party relying on this email is excluded. Emails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be free of errors or viruses. It
is your responsibility to scan emails and attachments for viruses before opening them. Hargreaves Services plc (and its group
companies) accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. No responsibility is accepted by
Hargreaves Services plc (or any member of its group) for emails unconnected with our business. Messages may be monitored for
compliance purposes and to protect our business. Any views or opinions expressed in emails are solely those of the author and do not
necessarily represent those of our business.

Registered office: West Terrace, Esh Winning, Durham, DH7 9PT
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TREE SURVEY REPORT

Project title: Pole & Stay Erection
At Tong Fuk Village, Lantau

Map no.

Project ref.

Plan ref.

Inspection Date: 18 June 2024

Contents

Tree Survey Summary & Recommendation

Site Plan and Tree Location Plan

Tree Survey Schedule

PlwidIE

Tree Survey Photographic Record

Wilson Chin Chi Wai
ISA. Certified Arborist
(Certificate No. HK0797A)
Date: 20 June 2024



Tree Survey Summary and Recommendation

Tree Species

Chinese Names

Tree Condition

Nos. of Trees

Microcos nervosa WS (EHE) 6
Celtis sinensis AN 1
Ficus hispida WIS (D 1
Peltophorum pterocarpum JEHEAR (EHEET) 1

Total 9

o > w0 N

the survey area.

All surveyed trees are common species.

6. No Champion Trees is found on the survey area.

There is no tree with cultural, historic or conservation value on the site.

No Old and Valuable Trees (OVT) is found on the survey area.

A total of 9 existing trees are surveyed near the proposed pole and aerial cable area.

No rare species (as defined by AFCD’s Rare and Precious Plants in Hong Kong) was find on
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Project title: Pole & Stay Erection at Tong Fuk Village, Lantau
Inspection date: 18 June 2024

Tree Surveyor : Chin Chi Wai / Registered Arborists (No: TM123411)
Surveyed by: Tarzan Landscape Contractors Ltd.

Tree Assessment Schedule

Page 1

Species® Measurements Amenity Form Health |Structural Suitability for Recommendation | Maintenance department to
pecles value® 0 Condition | condition transplanting® provide comments on TPRP?
Tree Conservation " 10
NoZ c (high(H)/ (high(H)/ status® (Retain/ Additional Remarks
. . 4 rown ig d G)/ '\ ig etain,
Scientific name Chinese name H(e;]g)ht DBH Spread| medium(M) (goo pg;v(e;;i)ge ® medium(M)/ | Remarks® Transplant/ Before After
Mmm) iy | flow(L)) low(L)) Fell)
T1 Microcos nervosa WhAREE (fpdLE)l 5 180 5 M A A L _ _ Retain Cross branch / multi-stems
T2 Microcos nervosa WAREE (fEaEE)| 4 110 3 M A A A L _ _ Retain -
T3  |Microcos nervosa WmE (MBE) 4 95 3 M A A L _ _ Retain Leaning / multi-stems
T4 Microcos nervosa AR (fpaEE)| 4 235 4 M P L _ _ Retain Bark crack / crack / dead branch / leaning
T5 Microcos nervosa WhAREE (fpdLE)l 5 95 3 M A A A L _ _ Retain -
T6 Celtis sinensis st 8 166 4 M A A A L _ _ Retain Cross branch
T7 Microcos nervosa WAREE (AphsE)| 5 134 3 M A A L _ _ Retain Codominant stems
T8 Ficus hispida RS (96 3 120 3 M P L _ _ Retain Bark crack / broken branch / dead branch
T9 Peltophorum pterocarpum |[EfiA (T )| 4 307 3 M P L _ _ Retain Bark crack / cross branch / dead branch / epicormics
END
1 For large-scale infrastructure works projects, such as site formation works and advance infrastructure works for new town
development, tree group survey can be adopted subject to the justification(s) provided.
2 Tree(s) in the Register of Old and Valuable Trees should be highlighted with their registration numbers.
3 Guidance on proper use of scientific name of plants is given in the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department’s Nature Conservation Practice Note No. 3,
which can be viewed at AFCD’s web page
http://iwww.afcd.gov.hk/english/conservation/con_tech/files’common/NCPC_No.03_The_use_of_plant_names_rev_2008_2.pdf).
4 DBH of a tree refers to its diameter at breast height (i.e. measured at 1.3 m above ground level). Guidance on DBH measurement is given in the Agriculture,

Fisheries and Conservation Department’s Nature Conservation Practice Note No. 2, which can be viewed at AFCD’s web page
http://iwww.afcd.gov.hk/english/conservation/con_tech/files’common/NCPN_No0.02_measurement_of_DBH_ver.2006.pdf) .

5 Amenity value of a tree should be assessed by its functional values for shade, seasonal interest, screening, reduction of pollution and noise and also its fung shui

significance, and classified into the following categories.

High (H): important trees which should be retained by adjusting the design layout accordingly.

Medium (M): trees that are desirable to be retained in order to create a pleasant environment, which includes healthy specimens of lesser importance than “High” trees.
Low(L): trees that are dead, dying or potentially hazardous and should be removed.

6 Assessment shall take into account conditions of an individual tree at the time of survey (including health, structure, age and root conditions), site conditions
(including topography and accessibility), and intrinsic characters of tree species (survival rate after transplanting).

7 Major determining factors for the rating on suitability for transplanting should be included if necessary.

8 State the rarity and protection status of the species.
9 Refer to paragraphs 35 and 36 of the Circular.

10 Any additional information deemed necessary for consideration of the proposed management recommendation.




Project title: Pole & Stay Erection at Tong Fuk Village, Lantau
Inspection date: 18 June 2024

Tree Survey Photographic Record



Project title: Pole & Stay Erection at Tong Fuk Village, Lantau
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Project title: Pole & Stay Erection at Tong Fuk Village, Lantau
Inspection date: 18 June 2024




Project title: Pole & Stay Erection at Tong Fuk Village, Lantau
Inspection date: 18 June 2024
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Appendix Ic of RNTPC
Paper No. A/SLC/184B

From: Tommy Wong
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 4:25 PM
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

- _________ ___________________________________

Subject: RE: S.16 Application No. A/SLC/184 - Departmental Comments

Dear Town Planning Board,

We would like to submit the further information and response to the comments as below:

1. The lot owner requires the power supply to the irrigation system only, no other operation require
electricity. Compare with using the generator or solar system, the capital cost and maintenances fees
are more expensive than CLP provide electricity.

2. The lot owner owns the Lot 889 S.A. in D.D. 328L only.

Best Regards,

Tommy Wong

Tommy Wong

_ W: https://hargreaves.asia/

d HARGREAVESASIA Committed to delivering cutting-edge industrial, access and power servic

T Hargreaves  ff| i, 4FSEERs (9)2)
Yisit us at hargreaves.asia Services 4‘1-::.._.
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